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The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") is prepared as of November 28, 2018 and 

is intended to assist in understanding the results of operations and financial condition of Patriot One 

Technologies Inc. (the "Company").  Throughout the MD&A, reference to the Company is on a consolidated 

basis.  This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the 

year ended July 31, 2018 which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards ("IFRS").  All amounts in this MD&A are expressed in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise 

indicated. 

 

Forward-Looking Information 

 

This MD&A contains forward-looking information that involves material assumptions and known and 

unknown risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond the Company’s control.  Such assumptions, 

risks and uncertainties include, without limitation, those associated with loss of markets, expected sales, 

future revenue recognition, currency fluctuations, the effect of global and regional economic conditions, 

industry conditions, changes in laws and regulations and how they are interpreted and enforced, the lack 

of qualified personnel or management, fluctuations in foreign exchange or interest rates, demand for the 

Company’s products, and availability of funding.  The Company’s performance could differ materially from 

that expressed in, or implied by, this forward-looking information and, accordingly, no assurances can be 

given that any of the events anticipated by the forward-looking information will transpire or occur, or if they 

do so, what benefits the Company will derive therefrom. The forward-looking information is made as of the 

date of this MD&A, and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or to revise any 

of the included forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future events or 

otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws. Actual events or results could differ 

materially from the Company’s expectations and projections. 
 

Corporate Structure & Profile 
 
The Company completed the acquisition (the "Transaction") of Patriot One Detection Ltd. ("Patriot One 
Detection") on November 9, 2016.  The Transaction constituted a reverse-takeover and is accounted for 
with Patriot One Detection being identified as the accounting acquirer and the net assets of the Company 
being recorded at fair value at the date of the Transaction.   The Company’s common shares are listed for 
trading on the TSXV under the trading symbol “PAT”.  The Company is a reporting issuer in British Columbia, 
Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario.  The principal regulator of the Company is the British Columbia 
Securities Commission. 
 
As at July 31, 2018, the Company had two wholly-owned subsidiaries, Patriot One Detection., and Patriot 
One (UK) Limited, a private limited company incorporated on November 7, 2017 under the laws of England.   

On October 15, 2018, the Company incorporated Patriot One Detection Technologies Inc. under the laws 
of the state of Colorado, United States of America. 

Business of the Company  
 
The principal business of the Company is to commercialize a system to detect concealed weapons utilizing 
radar technologies. The system is an innovative radar technology providing first responders and security 
personnel valuable time in active threat scenarios.  The Company has not commenced commercial 
operations.  At present, the Company has no current operating income.  
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Principal Product 

The Company has licensed its PATSCAN CMR™ Cognitive Microwave Radar technology (“CMR-1”), which 
was developed at McMaster University.  The Company’s license is to develop, license, manufacture and 
market the CMR-1 systems worldwide. The Company intends to use such technology to create an 
automatic warning system for screening of on-body concealed weapons (e.g., handguns, knives, grenades, 
explosive vests, etc.).  The CMR-1’s early warning capability is designed to extend threat perimeter and 
improve response times.  The CMR-1 uses low power impulse radar system for the stand-off detection of 
on-body concealed weapons.  The technology currently has a three (3) metre detection range, such that it 
can be concealed and deployed in high traffic areas, such as entryways, hallways, stairwells and other 
public spaces in airports, stadiums, schools and similar spaces.  The CMR-1 is designed to integrate with 
existing security systems (i.e., CCTV, turnstile and entry controls, biometrics).  The Company aims to make 
the technology compact and portable, as well as operate on microwave frequency range from 500MHz to 
4.8GHz and is striving to adapt its CMR-1 systems to recognize various weapons and non-threat targets 
(i.e., unarmed civilians) before commercial deployment.  The Company believes this technology has 
extensive potential for use in enhancing military and or law enforcement capabilities.  
 

Regulatory Approval  
 
The Company has obtained regulatory approval for commercial roll-out of the CMR-1 in North America.  On 
October 2, 2017, the Company announced that its CMR-1 received U.S. Federal Communications 
Commission (“FCC”) Declaration of Conformity certification. With the achievement of this significant 
milestone, the Company now holds both FCC and Industry Canada certification, which allows the Company 
to move toward commercial roll-out of the CMR-1 across North America.  FCC and Industry Canada 
certification allowed the Company to take the CMR-1 hardware out into real world environments for testing 
and optimization.  This was a critical component in the development process of CMR-1 and allowed the 
Company to make significant system performance enhancements as it moves toward commercialization, 
however development work on CMR-1 continues.   
 
In order to achieve commercialization of CMR-1, the Company is accelerating sales and marketing efforts 
of CMR-1 to build out capacity to execute globally. The Company will need to qualify additional security 
systems re-sellers and integrators, as well as commit significant resources to developing the technical 
relationship with Cisco, including design of system backbone architecture for strategic deployment at scale. 
The Company will also need to increase its presence in international markets through trade shows and 
other targeted events and in certain cases, direct presence. The Company intends to invest in trade show 
infrastructure, multi-language video and other promotional material, as well as engage with multiple 
overseas regulatory authorities. 
 
The Company has a multi-year innovation pipeline.  As product enhancements and new product types 
emerge, further regulatory certifications or modifications will be required. Furthermore, the Company 
intends to pursue a global market.  Each jurisdiction has its own regulations and processes for approval. 
This can be time consuming and expensive but is a necessary requirement for penetrating the global 
market. 
 
The CMR-1 may need to comply with additional regulatory requirements prescribed for users of Walk-
Through Metal Detectors (“WTMDs”) and Ultra Wide Band Emission devices. Like several other electronic 
devices, WTMDs must meet certain environmental standards and electrical safety requirements.  
Furthermore, any detection equipment that is deployed for use at airports must comply with guidelines 
prescribed by the Transportation Security Administration (“TSA”), Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”), 
and related international standards, regulations and test certifications.  Once hardware configurations for 
WTMDs are finalized, in addition to regulatory approval for emissions (ie., FCC and Industry Canada), there 
are market specific requirements surrounding certain components of WTMDs that need to be met (ie., 
enclosures, connectors, cabling for safe operation in various environmental conditions such as IP67 rating 
(water and dust proofing)).  There will be a continuous program of submissions for such requirements and 
the Company will need to hire specialist in-house resources to complete them. The Company is currently 
working with third party consultants to advise on compliance of such requirements.   
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Operations 

 
The Company plans to outsource production of CMR-1 to reduce capital expenditures and is currently in 
the late stages of forming an agreement with Copper Mountain Technologies (“Copper Mountain”) pursuant 
to which Copper Mountain will modify their current vector network analyzer to provide the Company with a 
commercially ready beta prototype for use in pilot programs and for initial customers. While no written 
agreement with Copper Mountain yet exists, the parties expect to complete same in calendar 2018.  
Management expects that the Company’s proposed pilot project will install the CMR-1 at multiple facilities 
and will test the technology with real participants and security teams.  These pilot locations will be critical 
in assessing the viability and scalability of this technology.  The data collected in the pilots will be utilized 
to improve the design of the technology, as the Company prepares for commercial launch.   
 
As noted under the section titled “Regulatory Approval” above, significant progress has been made in the 
CMR-1 development and the Company anticipates moving into commercial pilots in early calendar 2019.  
Remaining development work on CMR-1 revolves around the generalization for diverse environments of 
proven detection characteristics in controlled environments. In addition, the Company is working on the 
integration of other sensors onto the PATSCAN platform, to both aid detection and bring forward revenue.  
It is possible that modifications to regulatory approvals or other certifications may be required as it moves 
to commercial deployment.  Moving beyond a minimum viable product for early adopter pilot installations, 
the Company will likely need to make submissions to FCC and Industry Canada (as well as other 
jurisdictions in due course) for the use of additional power in certain environments (ie., high signal clutter) 
to enhance performance, which will require demonstrating, among other things, that there are no harmful 
health effects or interference with critical systems.  Active work by the Company is underway in this respect. 
 

Revenue Streams 
 
The Company currently anticipates that it will earn revenues from three sources.  The hardware will be 
provided to the marketplace at a price in the range of $10,000 USD per unit to resellers based on 
configuration and final specifications of the hardware.  Management believes that this price point is 
competitive with WTMDs from current companies providing solutions in this market. In addition to the 
hardware solution, Patriot will charge a subscription fee in the range of USD $500 per annum per device 
for software updates and signatures of new weapons.  Lastly, the Company will provide training in security 
procedures related to active shooter and terrorist threats.  Management expects that these service 
components of the business will account for no more than 20% of total revenues.   
 
Patriot plans to distribute products and services through a channel model, partnering with leading providers 
of security products and services. Management is in conversations with industry leading full service 
commercial security systems companies that have a global presence providing integrated security 
solutions, such as Cisco Systems, to resell and promote CMR-1 as part of security installations globally. 
 

Market 
 
The transportation safety and security market is a very competitive market.  Growing threats from man-
made tragedies underpin higher rates of growth in this market worldwide. Recently, security/software-as-
a-service, integration of command and control systems with communication systems and advanced imaging 
technology are gaining higher market shares. 
 
CMR-1 can be positioned in public and private spaces used by a large number of persons, who can enjoy 
unhindered access. Some of the spaces identified as compromised entrance points are: 

(1) airports, subways and other general public transportation systems; 
(2) public schools and school buses; 
(3) embassies, consulates and trade offices;  
(4) athletic and entertainment-focused stadiums/arenas; and 
(5) places of worship. 
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Overall Performance 
 
Selected Financial Data - Summary of Annual Results for the years ended 
 

2018 2017

Revenue -$                 -$              

Expenses

Research and development 4,750,193$      1,638,547$    

Business development, advertising and marketing 2,607,183        1,138,627      

Personnel 1,940,015        536,418         

General and administraion 1,436,415        511,658         

10,733,806      3,825,250      

Other non-cash costs 1,251,970        3,911,572      

Loss and comprehensive loss 11,985,776$    7,736,822$    

Basic and diluted loss per share 0.13$               0.17$             
 

 
Overall cash costs for 2018 were $10,733,806 compared with $3,825,250, an increase of $6,908,556 or 
181% over 2017.  The increase was a result of investing significantly in the development, optimization and 
commercial readiness of the CMR-1 technology.   
 
Research and Development 
 
Research and development costs continue to be the most significant portion of our expenditures. Research 
and development expenditures for 2018 were $4,750,193 compared with $1,638,547 in 2017, an increase 
of $3,111,646 or 190% over 2017.  The increase is primarily attributable to the refinement of the antennae 
system, tuning of the algorithms employed to decipher threats from non-threat radar signatures and the 
associated software development required for full-scale commercial deployment.  Investments in the 
machine learning infrastructure, requisite regulatory approvals including the associated independent 
engineering validation of the system’s operating specifications also account for a significant portion of the 
year-over-year variance.  These expenditures are directly related to attaining a level of readiness for paid-
pilot and full-scale commercial deployment. 
 
Business Development, Advertising and Marketing  
 
Business development, advertising and marketing costs for 2018 were $2,607,183 compared with 
$1,138,627 in 2017, an increase of $1,468,556 or 129% compared with 2017. The increase primarily relates 
to activities to increase the awareness, visibility and understanding of the CMR-1 solution.  The Company 
has developed key partnerships with organizations such as the Westgate Las Vegas Resort & Casino, 
University of North Dakota, several key law enforcement agencies, security professionals and government 
officials with the stated aim of positioning the Company to be the global leader in threat detection 
technologies.  As the Company advances towards commercialization, there has been a concerted effort to 
engage with a wider base of key partners, dealers, legislators and security industry experts to enhance, 
support and augment the Company’s market position.  
 
Personnel 
 
The Company has invested heavily in building out the employee organization structure to address the 
current and future needs of the Company as the proof of concept advances along the development timeline 
towards commercial deployment.  Personnel costs, excluding those costs associated with research and 
development, for 2018 were $1,940,015 compared with $536,418 in 2017, an increase of $1,403,597 or 
262% compared to 2017 as the Company builds out its business development, sales and marketing and 
corporate teams. 
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General and administration 
 
General and administration costs for 2018 were $1,436,415 as compared with $511,658 in 2017, an 
increase of 181%, which is in line with the other areas of spending in 2018.  The largest increases related 
to occupancy costs and professional which increased approximately $265,000 and $20,8,000, respectively 
in 2018. 
 
Selected Financial Data - Summary of Quarterly Results (in 000’s) 

 
Year Year

ended ended

Jul 31, Jul 31, Apr 30, Jan 31, Oct 31, Jul 31, Jul 31, Apr 30, Jan 31, Oct 31,

2018 2018 2018 2018 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2016

Revenue -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$      -$        -$        -$       

Expenses

Research and development 4,825$     1,888$     1,320$     910$        707$        1,676$     717$      309$       310$       340$      

Business development, 

    advertising and marketing 2,528       897          689          651          291          786          266        282         173         65          

Personnel 1,874       860          361          399          254          499          221        112         123         44          

Other cash costs 1,507       316          514          421          257          886          222        311         117         236        

10,735     3,961       2,884       2,381       1,509       3,847       1,426     1,014      722         685        

Other non-cash costs 1,250       525          351          194          179          3,889       1,631     82           2,176      -         

Loss and comprehensive loss 11,985$   4,487$     3,235$     2,575$     1,688$     7,737$     3,057$   1,096$    2,898$    685$      

Basic and diluted loss per share 0.04$       0.04$       0.03$       0.03$       0.03$       0.17$       0.06$     0.02$      0.06$      0.03$     

Working capital (deficiency) 32,969$   32,969$   36,498$   14,440$   15,464$   5,512$     5,512$   1,841$    1,550$    (118)$     

Total assets 34,292$   34,292$   37,489$   15,140$   15,948$   6,177$     6,177$   2,198$    2,062$    266$      

Non-current liabilities -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$      -$        -$        -$       

Quarter ended Quarter ended

 
Overall cash costs for the three months ended July 31, 2018 were $3,963,000, which was a 37% increase 
from the prior three-month period as the Company continues to ramp up all sectors of its business. 
 
 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they 
become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and 
anticipated investing and financing activities. The Company’s objective in managing liquidity risk is to 
safeguard our ability to continue as a going concern and to sustain future development of the business.  
Our objective is met by retaining adequate cash reserves to provide for the possibility that cash flows from 
operations will not be sufficient to meet future cash flow requirements.  In order to maintain or adjust our 
capital structure, we may issue shares, such as through private placements described below.  The Board 
of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management.  The Company is not 
subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
 
As at July 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of $32,969,466, which included cash and cash 
equivalents of $17,576,735 and short term investments of $15,060,055 available to meet current liabilities 
of $757,824 and other short-term business requirements.  The Company’s accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.  The 
Company has no long-term debt. 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018, the Company had positive cash flow from operations, investing and 
financing activities of $12,391,831, and a net loss from operations of $11,985,776 as the Company has not 
yet achieved commercial operations and continues with the research and development and marketing of 
its technology and products.  Included in the net loss from operations was non-cash share-based 
compensation of $1,217,666. 
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In August 2017, the Company issued 6,612,500 units (the "Units") for gross proceeds of $4,628,750 
pursuant to this brokered special warrant financing.  Each unit consisted of one common share and one 
half of a common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, a "Warrant").  
These 3,306,500 Warrants allow the holders to acquire an additional common share at $1.25 per share 
until July 13, 2020.  In addition, the Company issued the agents 32,250 common shares valued at $22,575 
and 16,125 warrants which allow the holder to purchase an additional 16,125 common shares at an 
exercise price of $1.25 per share until July 13, 2020.  Further, the agents received an additional 53,571 
common shares as a corporate finance fee and 462,875 warrants (the "Broker Warrants").  The Broker 
Warrants may be converted into 462,875 common shares at an exercise price of $1.00 per share until July 
13, 2020.  Finally, the Company paid the agents a cash commission of $301,438, a corporate finance fee 
of $37,500 and $65,500 for legal costs of the agents. 
 
In October 2017, the Company issued 9,602,500 units (the "Units") for gross proceeds of $11,523,000 
pursuant to a bought deal equity financing (the “2017 Bought Deal Financing”).  Each Unit consisted of one 
common share and one half of a common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase 
warrant, a "Warrant").  These 4,801,250 Warrants allow the holders to acquire an additional common share 
at $1.70 per share until October 31, 2020.  In addition, the agents received 672,175 agent warrants that 
allow holders to acquire 672,175 common shares at $1.20 per share until October 31, 2019.  Finally, the 
Company paid the agents a cash commission of $806,610 and $84,143 for legal costs of the agents. 
 
The table below sets out the disclosure under the section entitled “Use of Proceeds” from the 2017 Bought 
Deal Financing prospectus, along with amounts that have been spent under each heading by the Company 
for the dates set out below:  

2017 Bought Deal Financing     
Use of Proceeds Category 

Net Proceeds Allocated 
in 2017 Bought Deal 

Financing prospectus - 
Including Over Allotment 

Approximate amount spent 
by the Company for the 
period from closing in 

October 2017 to     
September 30, 2018 

Product Development $5,136,460 $3,024,250 

Sales and Marketing $1,525,590 $1,085,800 

General and Administration $2,639,640 $1,992,500 

International Business Development $702,250 $346,450 

Working Capital $712,450 $4,267,390 

Total $10,716,390 $10,716,390 

 
In February 2018, the Company issued 12,650,000 units (the "Units") for gross proceeds of $25,300,000 
pursuant to a bought deal equity financing (the “2018 Bought Deal Financing”).  Each Unit consisted of one 
common share and one half of a common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase 
warrant, a "Warrant").  These 6,325,000 Warrants allow the holders to acquire an additional common share 
at $2.40 per share until February 16, 2021.  In addition, the agents received 885,500 agent warrants that 
allow holders to acquire 885,500 common shares at $2.00 per share until February 16, 2020.  Finally, the 
Company paid the agents a cash commission of $1,771,000 and $97,120 for legal costs and underwriters 
costs of the agents. 
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The table below sets out the disclosure under the section entitled “Use of Proceeds” from the 2018 Bought 
Deal Financing prospectus, along with amounts that have been spent under each heading by the Company 
for the dates set out below: 

2018 Bought Deal Financing          
Use of Proceeds Category 

Net Proceeds Allocated 
in 2018 Bought Deal 

Financing prospectus - 
Including Over 

Allotment 

Approximate amount spent 
by the Company for the 
period from closing in 

February 2018 to 
September 30, 2018 

Product Development $9,154,000 $3,200,000 

Sales and Marketing $2,590,000 $1,900,000 

Productions and Operations $2,700,000 $300,000 

General and Administration $3,227,000 $600,000 

International Business Development $2,342,000 $400,000 

Working Capital $3,516,000 $17,129,000 

Total $23,529,000 $23,529,000 

 
In November 2018, the Company issued 18,400,000 units (the "Units") for gross proceeds of $46,000,000 
pursuant to a bought deal equity financing.  Each Unit consisted of one common share and one common 
share purchase warrant (a "Warrant").  These 18,400,000 Warrants allow the holders to acquire an 
additional common share at $3.25 per share until November 21, 2020.  In addition, the agents received 
1,120,000 agent warrants that allow holders to acquire 1,120,00 common shares at $2.50 per share until 
November 21, 2020.  Finally, the Company paid the agents a cash commission of $3,220,000 and $95,851 
for legal costs and underwriters costs of the agents. 
 
At present, the Company has no earnings from operations.  The primary source of cash flows for the 
Company have been equity private placements.  The primary uses of cash are operating expenses, 
including product research and development.  The Company intends to finance its future cash requirements 
through a combination of debt and/or equity issuance.  There is no assurance that the Company will be 
able to obtain such financings or obtain them on favourable terms. 
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Contractual Commitments 
 
As of July 31, 2018, the Company has contractual commitments as follows: 

Within 1 1 to 3 4 to 5 After 5

Total  year years years years

Trade and other payables 714,789$     714,789$     -$             -$               -$                

Operating leases 370,308       214,732       216,142    -                -                  

1,085,097$  929,521$     216,142$   -$               -$                
 

Our objective in managing capital is to safeguard our ability to continue as a going concern and to sustain 
future development of the business.  In the management of capital, we include shareholders’ equity, 
excluding accumulated other comprehensive income.  Our objective is met by retaining adequate equity to 
provide for the possibility that cash flows from operations will not be sufficient to meet future cash flow 
requirements.  In order to maintain or adjust our capital structure, we may issue shares.  The Board of 
Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management.  The Company is not 
subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and our overall strategy with respect to capital 
management remains unchanged from the fiscal year ended July 31, 2017. 
 
The Company has entered into an agreement with Bullrun Capital Inc. ("Bullrun") wherein Bullrun agreed 
to assign to the Company its option (the "Option Agreement") to obtain from McMaster University 
("McMaster") a worldwide exclusive license to use or cause to be used certain radar technology used to 
detect concealed weapons (the "License Agreement") invented, developed and/or acquired by McMaster.  
Pursuant to this Option Agreement, the Company granted Bullrun a 2% royalty (the "Bullrun Royalty") to be 
paid on net sales of all commercial products developed under the License Agreement between McMaster 
and the Company. This royalty payable to Bullrun are in addition to any royalties to be paid to McMaster by 
the Company. 
 
The Company has entered into a license agreement with McMaster University ("McMaster"). In 
consideration, the Company paid an up-front license fee of $10,000 and issued 1,560,000 common shares 
with a fair value of $78,000 to McMaster.  In addition, the Company agreed to pay a royalty percentage of 
3.5% on net sales.   
 
Thereafter, no additional shares shall be due to McMaster. As well, the Company agreed to make minimum 
annual royalty payments of $2,500 for each of the first two years, $5,000 for the third year and $7,500 for 
the fourth year and subsequent years. 
 
 

Financial Instruments and other instruments 
 
The Company's only material financial instrument is cash. 
 
The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on our financial instruments are summarized below: 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Our objective in managing liquidity risk is to ensure sufficient liquidity to meet financial obligations when 
due by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents to settle current liabilities and meet anticipated 
working capital requirements.  As of July 31, 2018, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of 
$17,576,735 and short term investments of $15,060,055 to settle current liabilities of $757,824.  Further 
discussion regarding our ability to manage our liabilities is discussed in the Liquidity and Capital Resources 
section above. 
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Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations.  We 
manage credit risk by requiring payment from customers prior to shipment, where possible. 
Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and 
foreign exchange rates. 
 
(a) Interest rate risk 
 
The Company has cash balances and no debt and therefore is not significantly exposed to fluctuating 
interest rates.  Our current policy is to invest excess cash in a savings account or guaranteed investment 
certificates at our banking institution.  
 
 

(b) Foreign currency risk 
 
The Company enters into certain transactions denominated in US dollars for which the related accounts 
payable balances are subject to exchange rate fluctuations. As of this time, we do not hedge our exposure 
to foreign currency risk using financial instruments. 
 
(c) Price risk  
 
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices.  Equity price risk is defined as the 
potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or 
general movements in the level of the stock market.  The Company closely monitors individual equity 
movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the 
Company. 
 
 

Critical Accounting Estimates and Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses 
during the period. Actual results may differ from these estimates.  
 
The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has published new standards and amendments or 
interpretations to existing standards which are mandatory for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, 
as outlined below. 
 
Accounting standards adopted: 
 
a) Change in accounting policy 
 
There were no new standards effective August 1, 2017 that have had a material impact on the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements. 
 
b) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 
 

At the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements, certain new standards, amendments 
and interpretations to existing standards have been published but are not yet effective and have not been 
adopted early by the Company. These standards will be adopted at the effective date.  Management 
anticipates that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in the Company’s accounting policy for the first 
year beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments 
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and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Company’s consolidated financial statements is 
provided below. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to 
have an impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. 
 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments – Classification and Measurement. IFRS 9 is a new standard on financial 
instruments that will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 
addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as well as de-
recognition of financial instruments. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories for financial assets: amortized 
cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is at amortized cost 
only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and 
interest. Otherwise it is at fair value through profit or loss. The Company will adopt IFRS 9 on August 1, 
2018 retrospectively and has determined that no differences of any significance have been noted in relation 
to the adoption of the standard.  
 
IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: IFRS 15 is a new standard to establish principles for 
reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s 
contracts with customers. It provides a single model in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or 
services to customers. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue, IFRIC 13, 
Customer Loyalty Programs, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, 
Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC-31, Revenue – Barter Transactions involving Advertising 
Service. The amended standard will be adopted on August 1, 2018 and the Company has determined it will 
not have an impact on the consolidated financial statements.  
 
IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases.  The 
standard provides a single leases accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities 
for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors 
continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting 
substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. The Company has not yet completed the process of 
assessing the impact of IFRS 16 will have on its consolidated financial statements, or whether to early 
adopt this new requirement.  The Company will adopt IFRS 16 on August 1, 2019. 
 
 

Related Party Balances and Transactions 
 
Key management personnel include persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing 
and controlling the activities of the Company and consist of executive and non-executive members of the 
Board of Directors and corporate officers.  Key management compensation incurred with officers and 
directors of the Company or to companies controlled by officers and directors of the Company. 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018 management fees of $215,000 (2017 - $130,000) and share-based 
compensation of $Nil (2017 - $56,240) was incurred with a private company controlled by Martin Cronin, 
the president & chief executive officer, and a director of the Company of which $Nil was included in accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities as at July 31, 2018 (July 31, 2017 - $15,750). 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018 management fees of $149,994 (2017 - $295,326) and share-based 
compensation of $Nil (2017 - $70,710) was incurred with a private company controlled by Dinesh 
Kandanchatha, a director of the Company.  In addition, during the year ended July 31, 2018, the Company 
incurred research and development related expenses of $694,921 (2017 - $484,640) with a company for 
which Dinesh Kandanchatha became an officer in May 2018, of which $11,707 is included in accounts 
payable as at July 31, 2018 (July 31, 2017 - $72,386). 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018 management fees of $161,663 (2017 - $32,888) and share-based 
compensation of $54,180 (2017 - $Nil) was incurred with the Mike Barnsley, the chief financial officer and 
corporate secretary, of which $Nil was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at July 31, 
2018 (July 31, 2017 - $11,943).  
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During the year ended July 31, 2018 management fees of $395,000 (2017 - $55,500) and share-based 
compensation of $Nil (2017 - $7,242) was incurred with a private company controlled by a Jeffery Tindale, 
a director. 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018 director fees of $26,667 (2017 - $Nil) and share-based compensation 
of $Nil (2017 - $32,125) was incurred with Scott, Shepard, the Chairman of the Board of Directors. 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018 director fees of $15,000 (2017 - $Nil) and share-based compensation 
of $Nil (2017 - $120,597) was incurred with John Gillies, an independent director. 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018 director fees of $2,667 (2017 - $Nil) and share-based compensation 
of $211,100 (2017 - $32,125) was incurred with Peter van der Gracht, an independent director. 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2018 management fees of $Nil (2017 - $37,000) and share-based 
compensation of $Nil (2017 - $10,708) was incurred with a former officer and a former director of the 
Company. 
 
 

Proposed transaction 

 
The Company has entered into an agreement dated November __, 2018 to acquire 100% equity interest in 
EhEye Inc. (“EhEye”) in consideration of the issuance of 1,636,363 common shares of the Company to the 
existing shareholders of EhEye.  In addition, the Company also proposes to grant up to 277,775 
replacement incentive stock options to option holders of EhEye in consideration of the cancellation of those 
outstanding EhEye options. 
 
EhEye has developed a video threat recognition software system automates the detection of weapons, 
disturbances and suspicious behaviours through existing camera infrastructure. Using computer vision 
techniques coupled with machine learning for artifact recognition, the solution employs deep learning 
architecture to alert security teams to anomalies that a standard video system cannot identify.   The 
Company believes this technology to be a prime candidate for integration into the PATSCAN product line-
up. 
 
The acquisition is not expected to have a material impact on the financial condition, financial performance 
and cash flows of the Company in the near term, and prior to completion management is not yet in a position 
to effectively assess the long term impact of the transaction on the financial condition, financial performance 
and cash flows of the Company. The acquisition will require approval of the TSX Venture Exchange, and 
is currently proposed to be submitted by the Company on an Expedited Acquisition basis.  
 
 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements  
 
The Company does not utilize off-balance sheet arrangements. 
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Business Risk Factors 
 
There are a number of risks that may have a material and adverse impact on the future operating and 
financial performance of Patriot and could cause the Company's operating and financial performance to 
differ materially from the estimates described in forward-looking statements relating to the Company. 
 
Limited Operating History 
 
The Company has no history of earnings. The Company has no present prospect of generating revenue 
from the sale of products. The Company is therefore subject to many of the risks common to early-stage 
enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages, limitations with respect to personnel, financial, 
and other resources and lack of revenues. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful 
in achieving a return on shareholders’ investment and the likelihood of success must be considered in 
light of the early stage of operations. 
 
Negative Cash Flow for the Foreseeable Future 
 
The Company has a no history of earnings or cash flow from operations. The Company does not expect to 
generate material revenue or achieve self-sustaining operations for several years, if at all. To the extent 
that the Company has negative cash flow in future periods, the Company may need to allocate a portion of 
its cash reserves to fund such negative cash flow.    
 
Reliance on Management 
 
The success of the Company is dependent upon the ability, expertise, judgment, discretion and good 
faith of its senior management. While employment agreements are customarily used as a primary method 
of retaining the services of key employees, these agreements cannot assure the continued services of 
such employees. Any loss of the services of such individuals could have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s business, operating results or financial condition. The success of the Company further depends 
on the continued ability to attract, retain, and motivate highly qualified management, clinical, and scientific 
personnel and to develop and maintain important relationships with leading academic institutions, 
companies, and thought leaders. 
 
Reliance on the successful development of prototype of Cognitive Microwave Radar (CMR-1)  
 
The Company’s ability to generate future revenue or achieve or sustain profitable operations is largely 
dependent on its ability to attract experienced management with the requisite know-how to develop new 
devices and to partner with larger, more established companies in the industry to successfully 
commercialize products. Successfully developing the prototype of CRM-1 into a commercially viable device 
may take several years and significant financial resources, and the Company may not achieve this 
objective.  
 
In order to commercialize any product, the Company will need to conduct trials, which may not succeed, 
and to obtain regulatory approvals, which it may fail to do. Although presently uncertain, CMR-1 may need 
to comply with regulatory compliance requirements prescribed for users of WTMDs. Like several other 
electronic devices, WTMDs must meet certain environmental standards and electrical safety requirements. 
Furthermore, any detection equipment that is deployed for use at airports must comply with guidelines 
prescribed by the TSA, the FAA and related international standards, regulations and test certifications.  
 
The Company does not know and is unable to predict the nature and frequency of any trials the TSA and 
FAA will require the Company to conduct before granting any necessary approvals. The development 
programs may not lead to a commercial product, either because of the failure to demonstrate that product 
candidates are safe and effective in trials or the failure to obtain necessary approvals from the TSA, FAA 
and/or similar foreign regulatory agencies or due to inadequate financial or other resources to advance 
product candidates through the trial process for successful commercialization. 
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Reliance on a single product, CMR-1, and a decline in the growth of demand for these products would have 
a material adverse effect on our operating results and growth prospects 
 

Because the Company is currently substantially dependent on CMR-1 as its only product, factors such as 
changes in customer preferences may have a disproportionately greater impact on the Company than if it 
derived significant revenue from multiple lines of products.  There can be no assurance that CMR-1 
technology will attain or maintain long-term customer appeal.  If customer interest in CMR-1 technology in 
general declines, or if there is increased competition in the market for microwave radar technology, the 
Company may experience a significant loss of sales, cancellation of orders from customers, loss of 
customers, excess inventories, inventory markdowns and deterioration of our brand image, and lower 
revenues and gross and operating margins as a result of price reductions and may be forced to liquidate 
excess inventories at a discount, any or all of which would have a material adverse impact on the 
Company’s operating results and growth prospects. 
 

The sales potential of the Company’s products and solutions is still at an early pre-commercial stage. The 
ongoing and future demands for the Company’s products and solutions, in existing and target industries, is 
yet to be fully established and is uncertain. There is a risk that the Company may not be able to obtain and 
maintain market share or that there is insufficient demand for the Company’s product for revenue to be 
sustainable.  The Company’s future performance will be dependent on its ability to design, develop, 
manufacture, assemble, test, market and support its current products, as well as to continue developing 
new products and enhancing its current products, in a timely and cost effect manner on behalf of its 
customers.   
 

The Company’s existing contractual relationships gives it confidence in its ability to achieve sales and 
maintain a customer base within its target industries, notwithstanding the risks outlined above.  The 
Company has, and will continue to, invest in new product development to expand its business within existing 
markets.  The Company plans to utilize funds raised from the Offering to build on existing, and develop 
new, relationships in the industry (see “Use of Proceeds”).  The Company also plans to prioritize its research 
and development efforts on technologies that offer attractive long-term growth opportunities by improving 
its product performance and expanding its product portfolio.  The Company is actively looking at the 
integration of other technologies onto a common platform. Until such time as that potential integration is 
done, CMR-1 will remain the sole product with attendant risks from lack of diversity and technical challenges 
 

Patriot has a history of losses and the Company may be unable to achieve or sustain profitability 
 

At July 31, 2018, the Company has incurred losses since its inception and has an accumulated deficit of 
$20,326,840.  The Company incurred a net loss of $11,985,776 and expects to incur a net loss in 2019.  
Patriot does not know if business operations will become profitable or if the Company will continue to incur 
net losses beyond 2018. The Company is therefore subject to many of the risks common to early-stage 
enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages, limitations with respect to personnel, financial 
and other resources and lack of revenues.  The Company expects to incur significant expenses as it 
develops and expands its business, which will make it harder for the Company to achieve and maintain 
future profitability. The Company may incur significant losses in the future for a number of reasons, including 
the other risks described in this Prospectus (including the documents incorporated herein by reference), 
and the Company may encounter unforeseen expenses, difficulties, complications, delays and other 
unknown events. Accordingly, the Company may not be able to achieve or maintain profitability. 
 

Because many of Patriot’s expenses will be fixed, the Company may not be able to limit its losses if the 
Company fails to achieve forecasted revenue 
 

To commence commercialization of Patriot’s technology, the Company may be required to make significant 
investments in operations. If the Company’s product trials are unsuccessful or the Company’s business 
does not develop as quickly as anticipated, or if there is a lack of demand for the Company’s products, the 
Company may be unable to offset these costs, and the Company’s operating results may be adversely 
affected as a result of high operating expenses, reduced margins, underutilization of capacity and asset 
impairment charges. Moreover, the Company must rely largely on its own market research to forecast sales 
as detailed forecasts are not generally obtainable from other sources at this early stage of the industry. 
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Concealed weapons detection is a relatively new market and the rate of adoption and the Company’s 
associated growth in anticipated markets may not be representative of rates of adoption or future growth in 
other markets  
 

The Company is expected to derive 100% of its revenues in subsequent years from commercial sale and 
implementation of weapons detection technology, a relatively new and rapidly evolving market. If this 
market fails to grow or grows more slowly than the Company currently anticipates, the Company’s business 
would be negatively affected. To date, the Company has targeted markets the Company believes are the 
most likely to adopt its technology. However, there is no assurance the Company will be successful in these 
markets or will be able to expand beyond these markets.  
 
Reliance on Third Parties (McMaster University and Copper Mountain)  
 

If the third parties on whom the Company relies do not properly and successfully carry out their obligations 
to the Company, it may not be able to develop, obtain regulatory approval for, or commercialize its products. 
 
Growth may place significant demands on the Company’s management and the Company’s resources  
 

The Company expects to experience substantial growth in its business. This growth has placed and may 
continue to place significant demands on the Company’s management and Company’s operational and 
financial resources. Patriot may not be able to provide the scale of operation necessary to meet the 
demands associated with its growth. As the Company grows, the Company will need to implement new 
systems and software to help run the Company’s operations. As the Company’s operations grow in size, 
scope and complexity, the Company will need to continue to improve and upgrade the Company’s systems 
and infrastructure to offer an increasing number of customers enhanced services, solutions and features. 
The Company may choose to commit significant financial, operational and technical resources in advance 
of an expected increase in the volume of business, with no assurance that the volume of business will 
increase. Continued growth could also strain the Company’s ability to maintain reliable service levels for 
existing and new customers, which could adversely affect the Company’s reputation and business. 
 
Future acquisitions could disrupt the Company’s business and harm the Company’s financial condition and 
operating results  
 

The Company’s success will depend, in part, on the Company’s ability to expand the Company’s markets 
and grow the Company’s business in response to changing technologies, customer needs and competitive 
pressures. The Company may seek to grow the Company’s business by acquiring complementary 
businesses, solutions or technologies. The identification of suitable acquisition candidates can be difficult, 
time-consuming and costly, and the Company may not be able to successfully complete identified 
acquisitions. In addition, the Company may not be able to successfully assimilate and integrate the 
business, technologies, solutions, personnel or operations of any company the Company acquires. 
Acquisitions may also involve the entry into geographic or business markets in which the Company has 
little or no prior experience. Moreover, the anticipated benefits of any acquisition, investment or business 
relationship may not be realized or the Company may be exposed to unknown liabilities. For one or more 
of those transactions, the Company may, among other things: 
 

• issue additional equity securities that would dilute the holders of common shares;  

• use cash that the Company may need in the future to operate its business;  

• incur debt on terms unfavorable to the Company or that the Company is unable to repay;  

• incur large charges or expenses or assume substantial liabilities;  

• amortize expenses related to goodwill and other intangible assets;  

• encounter difficulties retaining key employees of the acquired companies or integrating diverse 
software codes or business cultures; and  

• become subject to adverse tax consequences, substantial depreciation or deferred compensation 
charges.  

 
Any of these risks could harm the Company’s business and operating results. 
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The impact of worldwide economic conditions, including the resulting effect on target market spending, may 
adversely affect the Company’s business, operating results and financial condition  
 
The Company’s anticipated performance will be subject to worldwide economic conditions, such as 
unemployment levels, interest rates or inflation rates, each of which influence, among other things, 
consumer trends and the levels of government and private sector security spending.  The Company expects 
a number of factors to cause the Company’s operating results to fluctuate on a quarterly basis, which may 
make it difficult to predict the Company’s future performance.  
 
The Company’s revenues, if any, and operating results could vary significantly from quarter to quarter 
because of a variety of factors, many of which are outside of the Company’s control. As a result, comparing 
the Company’s operating results on a period-to-period basis may not be meaningful. In addition to other 
risk factors discussed in this section, factors that may contribute to the variability of the Company’s quarterly 
results include:  
 

• the impact of worldwide economic conditions and their impact on levels of security and defense 
spending;  

• certain fixed costs inherent in the Company’s business, which limit the Company’s ability to adjust 
for period-to-period changes in demand;  

• system interruptions that impair access to the Company’s customers, key vendors or 
communication with the Company’s technology and any related impact on the Company’s 
reputation;  

• the Company’s ability to forecast revenues accurately and appropriately plan the Company’s 
expenses; and  

• the impact of fluctuations in currency exchange rates, to the extent that the Company sources 
material or labour from outside of Canada, sells its products outside of Canada or operates outside 
of Canada.  
 

In addition, the Company’s operating results may not meet the expectations of investors or public market 
analysts who follow the Company. 
 
Managing the Company’s growth will require significant expenditures and allocation of valuable 
management resources, and the failure to do so appropriately may harm the Company’s business, 
operating results and financial condition. 
 
If the security of customers’ confidential information stored in the Company’s systems is breached or 
otherwise subjected to unauthorized access, the Company’s reputation or brand may be harmed and the 
Company may be exposed to liability and a loss of customers  
 
It is expected that the Company’s system will store, process and transmit some confidential information of 
its customers. Presently, the Company plans to outsource the storing, processing and transmission of 
certain information to a third party service provider. It is expected that the Company will rely on encryption, 
authentication and other technologies licensed from third parties, as well as administrative and physical 
safeguards, to secure such confidential information. Any compromise of the Company’s security or the 
security of its third party service providers could damage the Company’s reputation and brand and expose 
the Company to risk of loss, costly litigation and liability that would substantially harm the Company’s 
business and operating results. The Company and the Company’s third party data center facilities may not 
adequately assess the internal and external risks posed to the security of the Company’s systems and 
information and may not implement adequate preventative safeguards or take adequate reactionary 
measures in the event of a security incident. In addition, many jurisdictions have enacted laws requiring 
companies to notify individuals and often state authorities of data security breaches involving their personal 
data. These mandatory disclosures regarding a security breach often lead to widespread negative publicity, 
which may cause the Company’s prospective customers to lose confidence in the effectiveness of the 
Company’s data security measures. Any security breach, whether successful or not, would harm the 
Company’s reputation and brand, and may result in the loss of customers.  
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Failure to comply with various applicable laws, including the collection of sales or related taxes, could 
harm the Company’s results of operations and financial condition  
 
The Company’s business will be subject to various local, provincial and federal tax payment and collection 
requirements. Amounts that the Company is expected to be required to pay or collect may change as the 
Company’s business develops and expands. As a result, the Company will need to continually ensure 
proper taxes are paid or collected and remitted to the appropriate tax agencies. If the Company does not 
collect the appropriate taxes from its customers, the Company may need to pay more than what it has 
collected. In addition, the Company may be audited by various agencies to ensure compliance with tax 
collection requirements. Such audits could result in additional sales or other tax collection obligations on 
the Company which the Company may not be able to recover from its customers. Such obligations could 
have a material adverse impact on the Company’s future operating results. 
 
Failure to adequately protect the Company’s intellectual property could substantially harm the Company’s 
business and operating results  
 
As the Company’s business depends substantially on the Company’s intellectual property, the Company 
could be adversely affected if it does not adequately protect its intellectual property rights.  The Company 
regards its marks, rights, and trade secrets and other intellectual property rights as critical to the success 
of the Company’s business.  To protect its investments and the Company’s rights in these various 
intellectual properties, it may rely on a combination of patents, trademark and copyright law, trade secret 
protection and confidentiality agreements and other contractual arrangements with its employees, clients, 
strategic partners, acquisition targets and others to protect proprietary rights.  These afford only limited 
protection.  Despite the Company’s efforts to protect its proprietary rights, unauthorized parties may attempt 
to copy aspects of the Company’s technology’s features, software and functionality or obtain and use 
information that the Company considers proprietary.  There can be no assurance that the steps taken by 
the Company to protect proprietary rights will be adequate or that third parties will not infringe or 
misappropriate the Company’s copyrights, trademarks and similar proprietary rights, or that the Company 
will be able to detect unauthorized use and take appropriate steps to enforce rights. Moreover, policing the 
Company’s proprietary rights is difficult and may not always be effective. In particular, the Company may 
need to enforce the Company’s rights under the laws of countries that do not protect proprietary rights to 
as great an extent as do the laws of the Canada.  In addition, although the Company believes that its 
proprietary rights do not infringe on the intellectual property rights of others, there can be no assurance that 
other parties will not assert infringement claims against the Company.  Such claims, even if not meritorious, 
could result in the expenditure of significant financial and managerial resources.  
 
Litigation or proceedings before governmental authorities and administrative bodies in the United States, 
Canada and abroad may be necessary in the future to enforce the Company’s intellectual property rights, 
to protect the Company’s patent rights, trade secrets, trademarks and domain names and to determine the 
validity and scope of the proprietary rights of others. The Company’s efforts to enforce or protect the 
Company’s proprietary rights may be ineffective and could result in substantial costs and diversion of 
resources and could substantially harm the Company’s operating results. 
 
The Company will rely on trade secrets to protect technology where it does not believe patent protection is 
appropriate or obtainable. Trade secrets are difficult to protect.  While commercially reasonable efforts to 
protect trade secrets will be used, strategic partners, employees, consultants, contractors or scientific and 
other advisors may unintentionally or willfully disclose information to competitors. If the Company is not 
able to defend patents or trade secrets, then it will not be able to exclude competitors from developing or 
marketing competing products, and the Company may not generate enough revenue from product sales to 
justify the development cost of products or achieve or maintain profitability.  
 
The Company’s exposure to risks associated with the use of intellectual property may increase as a result 
of acquisitions, as the Company has a lower level of visibility into the development process with respect to 
acquired technology or the care taken to safeguard against infringement risks.  
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Third parties may make infringement and similar or related claims after the Company has acquired 
technology that had not been asserted prior to the Company’s acquisition. Patriot is not currently aware of 
any litigation or other proceedings or claims by third parties that its technologies or methods infringe upon 
their intellectual property. While it is the practice of Patriot to undertake pre-filing searches and analyses of 
developing technologies, the Company cannot guarantee that Patriot has identified every patent or patent 
application that may be relevant to the research, development, or commercialization of its products. 
Moreover, the Company cannot assure that third parties will not assert valid, erroneous or frivolous patent 
infringement claims. 
 
Confidentiality agreements with employees and others may not adequately prevent disclosure of trade 
secrets and other proprietary information  
 
The Company expects to principally rely on patent protection to protect the Company’s proprietary 
technologies; however, the Company’s competitive advantage will rely to a certain extent on owned and 
developed trade secrets. Patriot has devoted substantial resources to the development of its proprietary 
technology and related processes. In order to protect the Company’s proprietary technology and processes, 
the Company intends to rely in significant part on confidentiality and invention assignment agreements with 
the Company’s employees, licensees, independent contractors and other advisors. These agreements may 
not effectively prevent disclosure of confidential information, may not deter independent third party 
development of similar technologies and may not provide an adequate remedy in the event of unauthorized 
disclosure of confidential information or misappropriation of the Company’s technology. In addition, others 
may independently discover trade secrets and proprietary information, and in such cases, the Company 
would not be able to assert any trade secret rights against such parties. Costly and time-consuming litigation 
could be necessary to enforce and determine the scope of the Company’s proprietary rights, and failure to 
obtain or maintain trade secret protection could adversely affect the Company’s competitive business 
position. 
 
The Company’s failure to raise additional capital necessary to expand the Company’s operations and invest 
in the Company’s business could reduce the Company’s ability to compete successfully 
 
The Company may require additional capital in the future to support on-going operations, to undertake 
capital expenditures or to undertake acquisitions or other business combination transactions. Due to the 
early stage of the industry in which the Company operates, the Company expects to face additional 
competition from new entrants. To become and remain competitive, the Company requires research and 
development, marketing, sales and client support. The Company may not have sufficient resources to 
maintain research and development, marketing, sales and client support efforts on a competitive basis 
which could materially and adversely affect the business, financial condition and results of operations of 
the Company. The Company may not be able to obtain additional debt or equity financing on favorable 
terms, if at all. If the Company raises additional equity financing, the shareholders of the Company may 
experience significant dilution of their ownership interests, and the per-share value of the Common Shares 
could decline. Moreover, any new equity securities the Company issues could have rights, preferences and 
privileges senior to those of holders of Common Shares. If the Company engages in debt financing, the 
Company may be required to accept terms that restrict its ability to incur additional indebtedness and force 
it to maintain specified liquidity or other ratios. If the Company needs additional capital and cannot raise or 
otherwise obtain it on acceptable terms, it may not be able to, among other things: 
 

• develop or introduce service enhancements to customers;  

• continue to expand the Company’s development, sales and marketing and general and 
administrative functions;  

• acquire complementary technologies or businesses;  

• expand the Company’s operations;  

• hire, train and retain employees; or  

• respond to competitive pressures or unanticipated working capital requirements. 
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The Company will depend on key and highly skilled personnel to operate its business and if the Company 
is unable to retain Patriot’s current personnel or hire additional personnel, the Company’s ability to develop 
and successfully market its business could be harmed  
 
The Company believes its future success will depend in large part upon the Company’s ability to attract and 
retain highly skilled managerial, technical, finance and sales and marketing personnel. The Company plans 
to expand its work force domestically and, if applicable, internationally as the Company grows its business. 
The Company expects to compete in the market for personnel against numerous companies, including 
larger, more established competitors which have significantly greater financial resources than the Company 
and which may be in a better financial position to offer higher compensation packages to attract and retain 
human capital. The Company cannot be certain that it will be successful in attracting and retaining the 
skilled personnel necessary to operate its business effectively in the future. 
 

Moreover, the Company believes that its future success is highly dependent on the contributions of Patriot’s 
executive team. Patriot’s key employees possess a specialized knowledge of the Company’s business and 
industry and would be extremely difficult to replace. In addition, the loss of any key employee or the inability 
to attract or retain qualified personnel could harm the market’s perception of the Company and the 
Company’s brand. Qualified individuals are in high demand, and the Company may incur significant costs 
to attract them. The Company may be unable to attract and retain suitably qualified individuals who are 
capable of meeting its growing operational and managerial requirements, or may be required to pay 
increased compensation in order to do so. While employment agreements will be used as a primary method 
of retaining the services of key employees, these agreements cannot assure the continued services of such 
employees. If the Company is unable to attract and retain the qualified personnel it will need to succeed, 
its business will suffer. Moreover, the success of the Company is dependent on management’s ability to 
develop and maintain important relationships with leading academic institutions, companies and thought 
leaders. Any loss of the services of such individuals or relationships could have a material adverse effect 
on the Company’s business, operating results or financial condition. 
 
The Company’s business may require permits and licenses 
 
The operations of the Company and its products require licenses, certifications and permits from various 
governmental and regulatory authorities.  There can be no assurance that such licenses and permits will 
be granted, maintained or renewed.  Any failure to obtain, maintain or renew any of the licenses and permits 
required by the Company or any of its subsidiaries could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s 
business, operating results or financial condition.  
 

Like many other electronic devices, such systems subject to environmental standards, Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC) compatibility regulations, and electrical safety requirements. Unlike 
millimetre wavelength scanners used in airports for example, no image of the human subject is generated; 
the system does not therefore raise any privacy concerns or regulatory issues associated with the capture 
of personal data. Further, restrictions relating to the use of ionizing radiation for non-medical systems are 
not applicable because the Company’s products use low-power impulse radar system using microwaves 
for the stand-off detection of on-body concealed weapons. Microwaves are a safe non-ionizing energy with 
the capability to “see” through lightweight material such as clothing. 
 
The Company’s business is subject to regulatory changes  
 
The business of the Company is subject to rapid regulatory changes. Failure to keep up with such changes 
may adversely affect the business of the Company. The Company’s prospects must be considered in light 
of the risks, expenses, shifts, changes and difficulties frequently encountered with companies whose 
businesses are regulated by various federal, state and local governments. Active threat detection 
technology and similar companies are subject to a variety of regulatory requirements and the regulatory 
environment is ever changing particularly with recent legislation, the full impact of which is not yet 
understood as regulations have not been issued. Failure to follow regulatory requirements will have a 
detrimental impact on the business. Changes in legislation cannot be predicted and could irreparably harm 
the business. 
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Low barriers to entry and high competition in the industry  
 
There is high potential that the Company will face intense competition from other companies, some of which 
can be expected to have longer operating histories and more financial resources and manufacturing and 
marketing experience than the Company. Increased competition by larger and better financed competitors 
could materially and adversely affect the business, financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company. Competitive pressures created by any one of the Company’s competitors could have a material 
adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations and financial condition. New technologies 
and the expansion of existing technologies may increase the competitive pressures on the Company by 
enabling the Company’s competitors to offer a lower-cost product. 
 
Risks associated with brand development of the Company  
 
The Company believes that continuing to strengthen its brand is critical to achieving widespread acceptance 
of the Company, particularly in light of the competitive nature of the Company’s market. Promoting and 
positioning its brand will depend largely on the success of the Company’s marketing efforts and the ability 
of the Company to provide high quality services. In order to promote its brand, the Company will need to 
increase its marketing budget and otherwise increase its financial commitment to creating and maintaining 
brand loyalty among users. There can be no assurance that brand promotion activities will yield increased 
revenues or that any such revenues would offset the expenses incurred by the Company in building its 
brand. If the Company fails to promote and maintain its brand or incurs substantial expenses in an attempt 
to promote and maintain its brand or if the Company’s existing or future strategic relationships fail to 
promote the Company’s brand or increase brand awareness, the Company’s business, results of operations 
and financial condition would be materially adversely affected. 
 
The Company’s business is subject to rapid technological change  
 
The business of the Company is subject to rapid technological changes. Failure to keep up with such 
changes may adversely affect the business of the Company. The Company is subject to the risks of 
companies operating in the active threat detection business. The market in which the Company competes 
is characterized by rapidly changing technology, evolving industry standards, frequent new service and 
product announcements, introductions and enhancements and changing customer demands. As a result, 
an investment in the stocks of the Company is highly speculative and is only suitable for investors who 
recognize the high risks involved and can afford a total loss of investment. 

The Company may become engaged in legal proceedings that could cause it to incur unforeseen expenses 
and could occupy a significant amount of the Company’s management’s time and attention 
 
The Company may be subject to litigation or claims that could negatively affect the Company’s business 
operations and financial position. The Company may be subject to consumer class action lawsuits. 
Litigation disputes could cause the Company to incur unforeseen expenses, could occupy a significant 
amount of management’s time and attention and could negatively affect the Company’s business 
operations and financial position. 
 
The Company’s business is subject to the risks of earthquakes, fires, floods and other natural catastrophic 
events and to interruption by manmade problems such as computer viruses and terrorism  
 
The Company’s systems and operations are vulnerable to damage or interruption from earthquakes, 
volcanoes, fires, floods, power losses, telecommunications failures, terrorist attacks, acts of war, human 
errors, break-ins and similar events. For example, a significant natural disaster, such as an earthquake, fire 
or flood, could have a material adverse impact on the Company’s business, operating results and financial 
condition, and the Company’s insurance coverage may be insufficient to compensate the Company for 
losses that may occur. The Company’s servers may also be vulnerable to computer viruses, break-ins and 
similar disruptions from unauthorized tampering with the Company’s computer systems, which could lead 
to interruptions, delays, loss of critical data or the unauthorized disclosure of confidential data. The 
Company may not have sufficient protection or recovery plans in certain circumstances and the Company’s 
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business interruption insurance (as and if carried by the Company) may be insufficient to compensate the 
Company for losses that may occur. As the Company expects to rely heavily on its servers, computer and 
communications systems and the Internet to conduct the Company’s business and provide a high quality 
customer experience, such disruptions could negatively impact the Company’s ability to run the Company’s 
business, which could have an adverse effect on the Company’s operating results.  
 
Further, the business of the Company may not be insurable or the insurance may not be purchased due to 
high cost. Should such liabilities arise, they could reduce or eliminate any future profitability and result in 
increasing costs and a decline in the value of the Company. 
 
Risks Associated with International Operations of the Company  
 
A component of the Company’s strategy is to expand internationally. Expansion into international markets 
will require management’s attention and resources. The Company has limited experience in localizing its 
service, and the Company believes that many of its competitors are also undertaking expansion into foreign 
markets. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in expanding into international 
markets. In addition to the uncertainty regarding the Company’s ability to generate revenues from foreign 
operations and expand its international presence, there are certain risks inherent in doing business on an 
international basis, including, among others, regulatory requirements, legal uncertainty regarding liability, 
tariffs and other trade barriers, difficulties in staffing and managing foreign operations, longer payment 
cycles, different accounting practices, problems in collecting accounts receivable, political instability, 
seasonal reductions in business activity and potentially adverse tax consequences, any of which could 
adversely affect the success of the Company’s international operations. To the extent the Company 
expands its international operations and has additional portions of its international revenues denominated 
in foreign currencies, the Company could become subject to increased risks relating to foreign currency 
exchange rate fluctuations. There can be no assurance that one or more of the factors discussed above 
will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s future international operations and, consequently, 
on the Company’s business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 
Going-Concern Risk  
 
The Company’s financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under which an entity 
is considered to be able to realize its assets and satisfy its liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The 
Company’s future operations are dependent upon the identification and successful completion of equity or 
debt financing and the achievement of profitable operations at an indeterminate time in the future. There 
can be no assurances that the Company will be successful in completing an equity or debt financing or in 
achieving or maintaining profitability. The financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments relating 
to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities that would be necessary should the 
Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 
 
Conflicts of interest of directors and officers of the Company  
 
Certain of the directors and officers of the Company are, or may become directors and officers of other 
companies, and conflicts of interest may arise between their duties as officers and directors of the Company 
and as officers and directors of such other companies. 
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Volatility of the Market Price of the Company’s Common Shares  

The common shares of the Company are listed on the TSXV under the symbol “PAT”. The TSXV is a more 
limited market than the Toronto Stock Exchange, the New York Stock Exchange or the NASDAQ Stock 
Market. The quotation of common shares on the TSXV may result in a less liquid market available for 
existing and potential shareholders to trade common shares, could depress the trading price of the common 
shares and could have a long-term adverse impact on the Company’s ability to raise capital in the future. 

Securities of junior companies have experienced substantial volatility in the past, often based on factors 
unrelated to the financial performance or prospects of the companies involved. These factors include 
macroeconomic developments in North America and globally and market perceptions of the attractiveness 
of particular industries. The Company’s common share price is also likely to be significantly affected by 
delays experienced in achieving the Company’s development plans, a decrease in investor appetite for 
junior stocks or in adverse changes in the Company’s financial condition or results of operations. Other 
factors unrelated to the Company’s performance that could have an effect on the price of the common 
shares include the following: 
 

(i)  the trading volume and general market interest in the Company’s common shares could 
affect a shareholder’s ability to trade significant numbers of Common Shares; and  

(ii)  the size of the public float in the Company’s common shares may limit the ability of some 
institutions to invest in the Company’s securities.  

As a result of any of these factors, the market price of the common shares at any given point in time might 
not accurately reflect the Company’s long-term value. Securities class action litigation often has been 
brought against companies following periods of volatility in the market price of their securities. The 
Company could in the future be the target of similar litigation. Securities litigation could result in substantial 
costs and damages and would divert management’s attention and resources. 

Future Share Issuances May Affect the Market Price of the common shares  

In order to finance future operations, the Company may raise funds through the issuance of additional 
common shares or the issuance of debt instruments or other securities convertible into common shares. 
The Company cannot predict the size of future issuances of common shares or the issuance of debt 
instruments or other securities convertible into common shares or the dilutive effect, if any, that future 
issuances and sales of the Company’s securities will have on the market price of its common shares. 

Issuance of Debt  

From time to time the Company may enter into transactions to acquire assets or the shares of other 
companies. These transactions may be financed partially or wholly with debt, which may increase the 
Company’s debt levels above industry standards. The Company’s constating documents do not limit the 
amount of indebtedness that the Company may incur. The level of the Company’s indebtedness from time 
to time could impair the Company’s ability to obtain additional financing in the future on a timely basis to 
take advantage of business opportunities that may arise, or at all. The Company’s ability to service its debt 
obligations will depend on the Company’s future operations, which are subject to prevailing industry 
conditions and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. 
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Dividends  

The Company does not expect to pay any cash dividends in the future in favor of utilizing cash to support 
the development of its business. Any future determination relating to the Company’s dividend policy will be 
made at the discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors and will depend on a number of factors, 
including future operating results, capital requirements, financial condition and the terms of any credit facility 
or other financing arrangements the Company may obtain or enter into, future prospects and other factors 
the Company’s Board of Directors may deem relevant at the time such payment is considered. As a result, 
shareholders will have to rely on capital appreciation, if any, to earn a return on their investment in the 
Common Shares in the foreseeable future. 

Difficulty to Forecast  
 

The Company must rely largely on its own market research to forecast sales as detailed forecasts are not 
generally obtainable from other sources at this early stage of the industry. A failure in the demand for its 
products to materialize as a result of competition, technological change or other factors could have a 
material adverse effect on the business, results of operations and financial condition of the Company. 
 
Litigation  
 

The Company may become party to litigation from time to time in the ordinary course of business which 
could adversely affect its business. Should any litigation in which the Company becomes involved be 
determined against the Company such a decision could adversely affect the Company’s ability to continue 
operating and the market price for the Company’s common shares. Even if the Company is involved in 
litigation and wins, litigation can redirect significant company resources.  
 

Commercial success of the Company will depend in part on not infringing upon the patents and proprietary 
rights of other parties and enforcing its own patents and proprietary rights against others. The Company’s 
research and development programs will be in highly competitive fields in which numerous third parties 
have issued patents and pending patent applications with claims closely related to the subject matter of the 
Company’s programs. The Company is not currently aware of any litigation or other proceedings or claims 
by third parties that its technologies or methods infringe on their intellectual property.  
 

While it is the practice of the Company to undertake pre-filing searches and analyses of developing 
technologies, it cannot guarantee that it has identified every patent or patent application that may be 
relevant to the research, development, or commercialization of its products. Moreover, it cannot assure that 
third parties will not assert valid, erroneous, or frivolous patent infringement claims. 
 
Uninsurable Risks  
 
The business of the Company may not be insurable or the insurance may not be purchased due to high 
cost. Should such liabilities arise, they could reduce or eliminate any future profitability and result in 
increasing costs and a decline in the value of the Company. 
 
Global Economy Risk  
 
The ongoing economic slowdown and downturn of global capital markets has generally made the raising 
of capital by equity or debt financing more difficult. Access to financing has been negatively impacted by 
the ongoing global economic risks. As such, the Company is subject to liquidity risks in meeting its 
development and future operating cost requirements in instances where cash positions are unable to be 
maintained or appropriate financing is unavailable. These factors may impact the Company’s ability to raise 
equity or obtain loans and other credit facilities in the future and on terms favourable to the Company. If 
uncertain market conditions persist, the Company’s ability to raise capital could be jeopardized, which could 
have an adverse impact on the Company’s operations and the trading price of the Company’s Shares on 
the stock exchange.  
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Risks Associated with Acquisitions  
 

If appropriate opportunities present themselves, the Company intends to acquire businesses, technologies, 
services or products that the Company believes are strategic. The Company currently has no 
understandings, commitments or agreements with respect to any other material acquisition and no other 
material acquisition is currently being pursued.  
 

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to identify, negotiate or finance future acquisitions 
successfully, or to integrate such acquisitions with its current business. The process of integrating an 
acquired business, technology, service or product into the Company may result in unforeseen operating 
difficulties and expenditures and may absorb significant management attention that would otherwise be 
available for ongoing development of the Company’s business. Future acquisitions could result in potentially 
dilutive issuances of equity securities, the incurrence of debt, contingent liabilities and/or amortization 
expenses related to goodwill and other intangible assets, which could materially adversely affect the 
Company’s business, results of operations and financial condition. Any such future acquisitions of other 
businesses, technologies, services or products might require the Company to obtain additional equity or 
debt financing, which might not be available on terms favourable to the Company, or at all, and such 
financing, if available, might be dilutive.  
 
Economic Environment  
 

The Company’s operations could be affected by the economic context should the unemployment level, 
interest rates or inflation reach levels that influence consumer trends and consequently, impact the 
Company’s future sales and profitability. 
 
Financial Risk Exposures  
 

The Company may have financial risk exposure to varying degrees relating to the currency of each of the 
countries where it operates and has financial risk exposure towards digital currencies. The level of the 
financial risk exposure related to a currency and exchange rate fluctuations will depend on the Company’s 
ability to hedge such risk or use another protection mechanism. 
 
The net proceeds of an offering may not be Used in the Manner Described in its Offering Document 
 

The Company has used or intends to use the net proceeds of the share offering to further the advancement 
of the business and for general working capital.  Although these disclosed allocations are based on the 
current expectations of management of the Company, there may be circumstances where, for business 
reasons, a reallocation of funds may be necessary as may be determined at the discretion of the Company, 
and there can be no assurance as of the date of this document as to how those funds may be reallocated. 

The Company may not meet the Milestones in the Timelines Described in its offering documents 
 

The timelines set out under “Use of Proceeds” in various offering documents reflect the Company’s best 
estimation as of the date hereof of how long the Company expects it will take to achieve each milestone, 
however each relies on a number of factors beyond the Company’s control which may either accelerate or 
slow the indicated timeframe. There can be no assurance that the milestones will be achieved by the 
Company within the indicated timeframes, or at all. The failure to meet the timelines and accomplish the 
milestones in such timeframe or at all may have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, 
financial condition, results of operations, cash flows or prospects. 

Additional share issuances may result in dilution of Future Cash Flow and/or Net Income on a Per Common 
Share Basis 
 

Although the Company expects that the net proceeds of the of a share issuance will enhance the liquidity 
of the Company’s common shares, to the extent that a portion of the net proceeds of the offering is held as 
cash, the offering may ultimately result in dilution to the Company’s future potential cash flow and/or net 
income on a per common share basis. 
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Other 
 
As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has 135.833,044 common shares issued and outstanding.  In 
addition, there are 37,639,499 warrants which may be converted to one common share each at prices 
ranging from $0.20 to $3.25.  The Company also has stock options outstanding to purchase an additional 
6,345,000 common shares at exercise process ranging from $0.185 to $2.48 per share. 
 
 
Additional information and other publicly filed documents relating to the Company are available through the 
internet on the Canadian Securities Administrators’ System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval 
(“SEDAR”), which can be accessed at www.sedar.com. 

http://www.sedar.com/

